

brother

M95



LAJ510001



English

Read this manual carefully before starting and keep it in a handy place for future reference.

Declaration of Conformity (Europe/Turkey Only)

We, Brother Industries, Ltd.
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku,
Nagoya 467-8561 Japan

declare that this product and AC adapter are in conformity with the essential requirements of all relevant directives and regulations applied within the European Community.

The Declaration of Conformity (DoC) can be downloaded from the Brother Solutions Center. Visit support.brother.com/ and:

- select your country
- select "Declaration of Conformity"
- select "Manuals"
- click "Download"

Your Declaration will be downloaded as a PDF file.

Safety Precautions

⚠WARNING

Follow these guidelines to avoid the risk of fire, burn, injury, electric shock, damage, overheating, abnormal odours or smoking.

- Always use the specified voltage and the suggested AC adapter (AD-24ES) for this machine to prevent any damage or failure.
- Unplug the adapter cord immediately and stop using the P-touch during an electrical storm.
- Do not use the machine/AC adapter in places of high humidity such as bathrooms.
- Do not overload the adapter cord.
- Do not place heavy objects on, or damage the adapter cord or plug. Do not forcibly bend or pull the adapter cord. When disconnecting the adapter cord from the power outlet, always hold the plug.
- Make sure that the plug is fully inserted in the power outlet. Do not use an outlet that is loose.
- Do not swallow the cutter stopper.
- Do not get the machine/AC adapter/adapter plug wet, such as by handling them with wet hands or spilling liquids on to them.
- Do not disassemble or modify the P-touch/AC adapter/batteries.
- Do not use metallic objects, such as tweezers or a metallic pen, when changing the batteries.
- Do not throw the batteries into fire or expose to heat.
- Disconnect the AC adapter, remove batteries immediately and stop using the machine if you notice abnormal odour, heat, discolouration, deformation or anything unusual while using or storing it.

⚠CAUTION

Follow these guidelines to avoid personal injury, battery leakage, burn and heat.

- Do not touch the cutter blade near the print head.
- Remove the batteries and disconnect the AC adapter if you do not intend to use the P-touch for an extended period of time.
- Do not use old and new batteries together or mix alkaline batteries with other type batteries, or set the positive and negative end in the wrong position.
- Do not drop or hit the P-touch/AC adapter.
- Do not press hard on the LCD display.
- Make sure you do not trap your fingers when closing the cassette cover.

General Precautions

- Depending on the location, material, and environmental conditions, the label may unpeel or become irremovable, the colour of the label may change or be transferred to other objects. Before applying the label, check the environmental condition and the material.
- Do not use the P-touch in any way or for any purpose not described in this guide. Doing so may result in accidents or damage to the machine.
- Use only Brother M tapes with this machine. Do not use tapes that do not have the mark.
- Only use a soft, dry cloth to clean the machine; never use alcohol or other organic solvents.
- Use a cotton swab to clean the print head; never touch the print head.
- Do not put any foreign objects into the tape exit slot or AC adapter connector, etc.
- Do not place the P-touch/battery/adapter in direct sunlight or rain, near heaters or other hot appliances, in any location exposed to extremely high or low temperatures (e.g. on the dashboard or in the back of your car), high humidity, or dusty locations.
- Do not apply excessive pressure to the cutter lever.
- Do not try to print if the cassette is empty; it will damage the print head.
- Do not pull the tape while printing or feeding; it will damage the tape and machine.
- When power is disconnected for more than three minutes, all texts settings and any text files stored in the memory will be cleared.
- Any data stored in memory will be lost due to failure or repair of the P-touch, or if the battery expires and no adapter is connected.
- A protective clear plastic sticker is placed over the display during manufacturing and shipping. This sticker should be removed prior to use.

Deutsch

Lesen Sie vor Verwendung des P-touch Beschriftungsgerätes das Handbuch sorgfältig durch und verwahren Sie es an einem leicht zugänglichen Ort.

Konformitätserklärung (nur Europa/Türkei)

Wir, Brother Industries, Ltd.
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku,
Nagoya 467-8561 Japan

erklären, dass sich dieses Produkt und der Netzadapter in Übereinstimmung mit den wesentlichen Anforderungen aller in der Europäischen Union angewandten relevanten Richtlinien und Bestimmungen befinden.

Sie können die Konformitätserklärung vom Brother Solutions Center herunterladen. Gehen Sie zu support.brother.com/ und:

- wählen Sie Ihr Land aus;
- wählen Sie „Konformitätserklärung“ aus und
- wählen Sie „Handbücher“ aus;
- klicken Sie auf „Herunterladen“.

Die Konformitätserklärung wird als PDF-Datei heruntergeladen.

Sicherheitshinweise

⚠WARNING

Beachten Sie diese Hinweise, um die Gefahr von Feuer, Verbrennungen, Verletzungen, Stromschlag, Beschädigungen, Überhitzung, ungewöhnliche Gerüche oder Rauchentwicklung zu vermeiden.

- Verwenden Sie nur die angegebene Spannung und den empfohlenen Netzadapter (AD-24ES), um Schäden/Fehler zu vermeiden.
- Ziehen Sie bei einem Gewitter sofort den Netzadapterstecker und verwenden Sie den P-touch nicht weiter.
- Verwenden Sie das Gerät bzw. den Netzadapter nicht an Plätzen mit hoher Luftfeuchtigkeit, wie zum Beispiel in Badezimmern.
- Achten Sie darauf, dass das Netzadapterkabel nicht überlastet wird.
- Beschädigen Sie das Netzadapterkabel und den Stecker nicht und legen Sie nichts Schweres darauf. Ziehen oder biegen Sie das Kabel nicht mit Gewalt. Fassen Sie stets den Stecker, wenn Sie den Netzanschluss lösen.
- Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Netzstecker fest in der Steckdose steckt. Verwenden Sie keine lockere Steckdose.
- Setzen Sie Gerät/Netzadapter/Netzadapterstecker keiner Nässe aus, wie zum Beispiel durch das Anfassen mit nassen Händen oder durch das Verschütten von Flüssigkeiten.
- Zerlegen oder modifizieren Sie P-touch/Netzadapter/Batterien nicht.
- Verwenden Sie zum Wechsel der Batterien keine Metallgegenstände wie Pinzetten oder Metallstifte.
- Werfen Sie die Batterien nicht ins Feuer und erhitzen Sie sie nicht.
- Ziehen Sie sofort den Netzadapterstecker, entfernen Sie die Batterien und verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht weiter, falls Gerüche, Überhitzung, Verfärbung, Verformung oder andere ungewöhnliche Veränderungen bei der Verwendung/Lagerung des Gerätes auftreten.

⚠VORSICHT

Beachten Sie diese Hinweise, um Verletzungen, Auslaufen, Brennen und Überhitzung der Batterien zu vermeiden.

- Berühren Sie nicht die Klinge in der Nähe des Druckkopfes.
- Nehmen Sie die Batterien heraus und lösen Sie den Netzadapteranschluss, wenn Sie das Gerät längere Zeit nicht benutzen.
- Verwenden Sie nicht gleichzeitig alte und neue Batterien oder Alkaline-Batterien mit anderen Batterien und legen Sie die Batterien richtig herum ein (Plus- und Minus-Pol beachten).
- Lassen Sie den P-touch/Netzadapter nicht fallen und setzen Sie ihn keinen Erschütterungen aus.
- Drücken Sie nicht fest auf das LC-Display.
- Klemmen Sie sich die Finger beim Schließen der Rückwand nicht ein.

Allgemeine Sicherheitshinweise

- Je nach Ort, Material oder Umgebungsbedingungen kann sich das Etikett eventuell ablösen oder nicht mehr entfernt werden. Auch kann sich die Farbe des Etiketts verändern oder auf den Gegenstand abfärben. Bevor Sie das Etikett befestigen, sollten Sie Umgebungsbedingungen und Material prüfen.
- Verwenden Sie den P-touch nicht in einer Weise oder zu einem Zweck, der nicht in dieser Anleitung beschrieben ist, da dies zu Verletzungen oder zu Schäden am Gerät führen könnte.
- Verwenden Sie mit diesem Gerät nur Brother M-Schriftbänder. Benutzen Sie keine Bänder, die nicht mit dem Symbol gekennzeichnet sind.
- Verwenden Sie nur ein weiches, trockenes Tuch zum Reinigen des Gerätes. Verwenden Sie niemals Alkohol oder andere organische Flüssigkeiten.
- Verwenden Sie ein Wattestäbchen zum Reinigen des Druckkopfes. Berühren Sie den Druckkopf nicht mit den Fingern.
- Stecken Sie keine Fremdkörper in den Bandausgabeschlitz, den Netzadapteranschluss, usw.
- Legen Sie den P-touch/die Batterien/den Netzadapter nicht in die Sonne oder den Regen, die Nähe von Heizkörpern oder anderen Wärmequellen, nicht an Orte mit extremer Feuchtigkeit oder Staub oder mit extrem hohen oder niedrigen Temperaturen (wie z. B. das Armaturenbrett oder den Kofferraum von Autos).
- Drücken Sie nicht extrem stark auf den Bandabschneider.
- Versuchen Sie nicht zu drucken, wenn die Kassette leer ist, weil dadurch der Druckkopf beschädigt wird.
- Ziehen Sie während des Druckens oder des Bandvorfahrs nicht am Band, da dadurch das Band und das Gerät beschädigt werden.
- Wenn die Stromzufuhr länger als drei Minuten unterbrochen wird, gehen alle Texte, Einstellungen und gespeicherten Etiketten verloren.
- Alle gespeicherten Daten gehen bei einer Fehlfunktion oder Reparatur des P-touch verloren oder wenn die Batterien zu schwach werden und kein Netzadapter angeschlossen ist.
- Zum Schutz bei Produktion und Versand ist eine transparente Folie auf das Display geklebt. Diese Folie sollte vor der Verwendung des Gerätes entfernt werden.

Français

Nous vous recommandons de lire ce manuel attentivement avant de commencer à utiliser l'imprimante et de le conserver dans un endroit facilement accessible, afin de pouvoir vous y référer à tout moment.

<p>Déclaration de conformité (Europe/Turquie uniquement)</p> <p>Nous, Brother Industries, Ltd. 15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467 à 8561 Japan</p> <p>déclarons que ce produit et l'adaptateur secteur sont conformes aux exigences fondamentales de toutes les directives et réglementations pertinentes appliquées au sein de la Communauté Européenne.</p> <p>Vous pouvez télécharger la Déclaration de conformité sur le Brother Solutions Center. Consultez notre site à l'adresse support.brother.com/ et :</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none">sélectionnez votre pays ; sélectionnez « Manuels » ; sélectionnez « Déclaration de conformité » ; cliquez sur « Télécharger ». <p>Votre Déclaration sera téléchargée au format PDF.</p>
--

Consignes de sécurité

⚠️AVERTISSEMENT

Suivez ces recommandations pour éviter tout risque d’incendie, de brûlure, de blessure, d’électrocution, d’endommagement, de surchauffe, d’odeurs anormales et de dégagement de fumée.

- Respectez toujours la tension indiquée et utilisez l’adaptateur secteur recommandé (AD-24ES) pour la machine afin d’éviter tout dommage ou défaillance.
- Débranchez immédiatement le cordon de l’adaptateur et arrêtez d’utiliser la P-touch en cas d’orage.
- N'utilisez pas la machine/l'adaptateur secteur dans des lieux humides, tels qu'une salle de bain.
- Ne surchargez pas le cordon de l'adaptateur.
- N'endommagez pas et ne placez pas d'objets lourds sur le cordon ou la prise de l'adaptateur. Ne tordez pas ou ne tirez pas excessivement sur le cordon de l'adaptateur. Veillez à toujours bien tenir la prise lorsque vous débranchez le cordon de l'adaptateur de la prise de courant.
- Assurez-vous que la prise est entièrement insérée. N'utilisez pas une prise de courant mal fixée.
- N'avalez pas la butée du coupe-ruban.
- Veillez à ne pas mouiller la machine, l'adaptateur secteur ou la prise de l'adaptateur en les manipulant avec les mains mouillées ou en renversant du liquide dessus.
- Ne démontez pas ou ne modifiez pas la P-touch, l'adaptateur secteur ou les piles.
- N'utilisez pas d'objets métalliques, tels qu'une pince à épiler ou un stylo en métal, pour changer les piles.
- Ne jetez pas les piles au feu et ne les exposez à aucune source de chaleur.

Nederlands

Lees deze handleiding zorgvuldig voordat u de printer gebruikt en bewaar deze op een handige plaats voor naslagdoeleinden.

<p>Conformiteitsverklaring (alleen Europa/Turkije)</p> <p>Wij, Brother Industries, Ltd. 15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561 Japan</p> <p>verklaan dat dit product en de netspanningsadapter voldoen aan de essentiële vereisten van alle relevante richtlijnen en reguleringen die van toepassing zijn in de Europese Gemeenschap.</p> <p>De Conformiteitsverklaring kan van het Brother Solutions Center worden gedownload. Ga naar support.brother.com/ en:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none">selecteer uw land selecteer "Handleidingen" selecteer "Conformiteitsverklaring" klik op "Downloaden" <p>De verklaring wordt gedownload als pdf-bestand.</p>
--

Veiligheidsmaatregelen

⚠️WAARSCHUWING

Houd u aan deze richtlijnen ter voorkoming van risico op brand, brandwonden, letsel, elektrische schokken, schade, oververhitting, abnormale geuren en rook.

- Gebruik uitsluitend de voorgeschreven netspanning, met de netspanningsadapter (AD-24ES) die voor dit apparaat is bestemd, om schade en defecten te voorkomen.
- Haal de stekker van de adapter onmiddellijk uit het stopcontact en gebruik de P-touch niet tijdens onweer.
- Gebruik het apparaat/de netspanningsadapter niet op zeer vochtige plaatsen, zoals een badkamer.
- Overbelast het adaptersnoer niet.
- Plaats geen zware voorwerpen op het adaptersnoer of de stekker en beschadig deze niet. Buig het adaptersnoer niet te sterk en trek er niet te hard aan. Houd altijd de stekker vast wanneer u het adaptersnoer loskoppelt van het stopcontact.
- Zorg dat de stekker volledig in het stopcontact is aangebracht. Gebruik geen stopcontact dat loszit.
- Zorg dat u de snijaanslag niet inslikt.
- Zorg dat het apparaat, de netspanningsadapter en de adapterstekker droog blijven; raak ze niet met natte handen aan en zorg dat er geen drinken op gemorst wordt.
- Demonteer en wijzig de P-touch/netspanningsadapter/batterijen niet.
- Gebruik geen metalen voorwerpen zoals een tangetje of pincet bij het verwisselen van de batterijen.

Italiano

Prima di iniziare a usare il prodotto, leggere attentamente questa guida e conservarla per una futura consultazione.

<p>Dichiarazione di conformità (solo Europa e Turchia)</p> <p>Noi, Brother Industries, Ltd. 15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561 Japan</p> <p>dichiariamo che questo prodotto e l'adattatore CA sono conformi ai requisiti essenziali di tutte le direttive e normative rilevanti applicate nell'ambito della Comunità Europea.</p> <p>La Dichiarazione di conformità può essere scaricata dal Brother Solutions Center. Visitare la pagina support.brother.com/ e:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none">selezionare il proprio paese selezionare "Manuali" selezionare "Dichiarazione di conformità" fare clic su "Download" <p>La Dichiarazione verrà scaricata in formato PDF.</p>
--

Precauzioni di sicurezza

⚠️AVVERTENZA

Seguire le presenti linee guida per evitare il rischio di incendio, ustioni, lesioni, scosse elettriche, danneggiamenti, surriscaldamento, odori anomali o fumo.

- Per evitare danni o guasti alla macchina, utilizzare per l'alimentazione esclusivamente la tensione elettrica specificata e l'adattatore CA consigliato (AD-24ES).
- Scollegare immediatamente il cavo dell'adattatore e cessare l'utilizzo della P-touch durante un temporale.
- Non utilizzare la macchina o l'adattatore CA in luoghi con elevata umidità, ad esempio nei bagni.
- Non sovraccaricare il cavo dell'adattatore.
- Non collocare oggetti pesanti sulla macchina né danneggiare il cavo o la spina dell'adattatore. Non piegare o tirare con forza il cavo dell'adattatore. Quando si scollega il cavo dell'adattatore dalla presa elettrica, tirare sempre dalla spina.
- Accertarsi che la spina sia inserita a fondo nella presa elettrica. La presa da utilizzare deve essere saldamente fissata alla parete.
- Non inghiottire il fermo della taglierina.
- Evitare di bagnare la macchina, l'adattatore CA o la spina, ad esempio toccandoli con le mani umide oppure versandovi accidentalmente un liquido.
- Non smontare né modificare la P-touch, l'adattatore CA o le batterie.
- Per sostituire le batterie, non usare oggetti metallici quali pinzette o penne di metallo.

- Disconnettez l'adaptateur secteur, retirez les piles et arrêtez immédiatement d'utiliser la machine en cas d'odeur anormale, de dégagement de chaleur, de décoloration, de déformation ou de tout événement inhabituel en cours d'utilisation ou autre.

⚠️ATTENTION

Suivez ces recommandations pour éviter toute blessure, fuite des piles, brûlure et dégagement de chaleur.

- Ne touchez pas la lame du coupe-ruban à proximité de la tête d'impression.
- Retirez les piles et débranchez l'adaptateur secteur si vous ne comptez pas vous servir de la P-touch pendant une longue période.
- N'utilisez pas de piles neuves et usagées à la fois, ne mélangez pas de piles alcalines avec d'autres types de pile et n'inversez pas la position des polarités positive et négative.
- Ne faites pas tomber ou ne faites pas subir de choc à la P-touch ou à l'adaptateur secteur.
- N'appliquez pas de pression forte sur l'écran LCD.
- Veillez à ne pas vous faire coincer les doigts au moment de la fermeture du couvercle de la cassette.

Mesures préventives générales

- Selon l'endroit, les matériaux et les conditions environnementales, l'étiquette peut se décoller ou devenir indécollable, la couleur de l'étiquette peut changer ou déteindre sur d'autres objets. Avant d'appliquer l'étiquette, vérifiez les conditions environnementales et la nature des matériaux.
- N'utilisez pas la P-touch d'une autre manière ou dans un autre but que ceux décrits dans ce guide. Autrement, des accidents peuvent survenir ou la machine être endommagée.

- Utilisez exclusivement des cassettes Brother M avec cette machine. N'utilisez pas de cassettes ne portant pas le logo **M** MSA.
- Utilisez systématiquement un tissu doux et sec pour nettoyer la machine ; n'utilisez jamais d'alcool ou d'autres solvants organiques.
- Utilisez un coton-tige pour nettoyer la tête d'impression ; ne touchez jamais cette dernière.
- N'insérez pas d'objets étrangers dans la fente de sortie du ruban, dans la prise de l'adaptateur secteur, etc.
- Ne laissez pas la P-touch, la batterie ou l'adaptateur exposés à la lumière directe du soleil ni à la pluie, près des radiateurs ou d'autres appareils dégageant de la chaleur, ou à un endroit exposé à des températures extrêmement basses ou élevées (sur le tableau de bord ou la plage arrière de votre véhicule, par exemple), à une humidité élevée ou à la poussière.
- N'appliquez pas de pression trop forte sur le levier du coupe-ruban.
- N'essayez pas d'imprimer si la cassette est vide ; cela endommagerait la tête d'impression.
- Ne tirez pas le ruban au cours de l'impression ou de l'avancement ; cela endommagerait le ruban et la machine.
- Lorsque l'alimentation est débranchée plus de trois minutes, tous les paramètres textuels et tous les fichiers texte stockés dans la mémoire sont effacés.
- Toutes les données stockées dans la mémoire seront perdues en cas de défaillance ou de réparation de la P-touch, ou bien si la batterie se décharge entièrement et qu'aucun adaptateur n'est branché.

- Un autocollant de protection, en plastique transparent, est placé sur l'écran pendant la fabrication et la livraison. Cet autocollant doit être retiré avant toute utilisation.

- Werp de batterijen niet in het vuur en stel ze niet bloot aan hitte.
- Koppel de netspanningsadapter los, verwijder de batterijen onmiddellijk en staak het gebruik als u een abnormale geur, warmte, verkleuring, vervorming of iets anders ongebruikelijks bemerkt terwijl het apparaat in gebruik of opgeslagen is.

⚠️VOORZICHTIG

Houd u aan deze richtlijnen ter voorkoming van persoonlijk letsel, lekkage uit de batterijen, brandwonden en verhitting.

- Raak het mes van de snijeenheid niet aan bij de printkop.
- Verwijder de batterijen en koppel de netspanningsadapter los als u de P-touch langere tijd niet gaat gebruiken.
- Gebruik geen oude en nieuwe batterijen door elkaar en ook geen alkalinebatterijen met andere batterijtypen. Zorg ook dat u de plusen minpool niet verkeerd om aansluit.
- Stel de P-touch/netspanningsadapter niet bloot aan vallen/schokken.
- Druk niet hard op het lcd-scherm.
- Zorg dat uw vingers niet bekneld raken bij het sluiten van het cassettedeksel.

Algemene voorzorgsmaatregelen

- Afhankelijk van de ruimte, materialen en bedrijfsomstandigheden kunnen etiketten loslaten of vast blijven zitten, van kleur veranderen of overgebracht worden naar andere voorwerpen. Controleer de bedrijfsomstandigheden en materialen voordat u de etiketten aanbrengt.
- Gebruik de P-touch niet op andere wijze of voor een ander doel dan in deze handleiding wordt beschreven. Als dat wel gebeurt, kan dat ongelukken of beschadigingen van het apparaat tot gevolg hebben.

- Gebruik in dit apparaat uitsluitend Brother M-tapes. Gebruik geen tapes die niet zijn voorzien van het merkteken **M** MSA.
- Reinig het apparaat uitsluitend met een zachte, droge doek; nooit alcohol of andere organische oplosmiddelen gebruiken.
- Reinig de printkop met een wattenstaafje; raak de printkop nooit met uw vingers aan.
- Steek geen vreemde voorwerpen in de tape-uitgang, de connector voor de netspanningsadapter, enzovoort.
- Plaats de P-touch/batterijen/netspanningsadapter niet in direct zonlicht of in de regen, bij verwarmingen of andere warme apparaten of op plaatsen waar sprake is van zeer hoge of lage temperaturen (bijvoorbeeld op het dashboard of op de hoedenplank van uw auto), hoge luchtvochtigheid of stof.
- Oefen geen bovenmatige druk uit op de afsnijhendel.
- Probeer niet af te drukken als de cassette leeg is; dan wordt de printkop beschadigd.
- Trek niet aan de tape tijdens het afdrukken of invoeren; daardoor worden tape en apparaat beschadigd.
- Wanneer er langer dan drie minuten geen stroom is, worden alle in het geheugen opgeslagen tekstinstellingen en tekstbestanden gewist.
- Gegevens die in het geheugen zijn opgeslagen gaan verloren bij een defect of reparatie van de P-touch of als de batterij opraakt terwijl de adapter niet is aangesloten.

- Bij fabricage en tijdens transport wordt het scherm beschermd met een transparante sticker. Verwijder deze sticker voordat u het apparaat gebruikt.

- Non gettare le batterie nel fuoco né esporle al calore.
- Scollegare l'adattatore CA, rimuovere le batterie e cessarne immediatamente l'utilizzo se si avverte un odore anomalo, surriscaldamento, scolorimento, deformazione o qualsiasi condizione insolita durante l'uso o l'immagazzinaggio.

⚠️ATTENZIONE

Attersi alle seguenti indicazioni per evitare lesioni personali, perdite della batteria, ustioni e surriscaldamenti.

- Non toccare la lama della taglierina in prossimità della testina di stampa.
- Rimuovere le batterie e scollegare l'adattatore CA se non si intende utilizzare la P-touch per un lungo periodo di tempo.
- Non utilizzare insieme batterie vecchie e nuove né usare batterie alcaline con altri tipi di batterie; fare inoltre attenzione a rispettare la polarità nell'inserimento delle batterie.
- Non far cadere né urtare la P-touch o l'adattatore CA.
- Non esercitare pressione sul display LCD.
- Fare attenzione a non rimanere intrappolati con le dita quando si chiude il coperchio della cassetta.

Precauzioni generali

- A seconda della posizione, del materiale e delle condizioni ambientali, l'etichetta può non staccarsi, il colore dell'etichetta può cambiare o trasferirsi ad altri oggetti. Prima di applicare l'etichetta, controllare la condizione ambientale e il materiale.
- Non utilizzare la P-touch in modi o per scopi non indicati da questa guida. In tal caso, si potrebbero provocare incidenti o danneggiare la macchina.

- Usare solo nastri Brother M con questa macchina. Non utilizzare nastri privi del marchio **M** MSA.
- Utilizzare solo un panno morbido e asciutto per pulire la macchia; non usare mai alcol o altri solventi organici.
- Utilizzare un tampone di cotone per pulire la testina di stampa. Non toccare mai la testina di stampa.
- Non inserire oggetti estranei nella fessura di uscita del nastro o nel connettore dell'adattatore CA, ecc.
- Non collocare la P-touch, la batteria o l'adattatore in luoghi esposti alla luce diretta del sole o alla pioggia, in prossimità di stufe o altri apparecchi che emettono calore, o in altri luoghi soggetti a temperature estremamente alte o basse (ad esempio, sul cruscotto o nel bagagliaio dell'auto), umidità elevata o in ambienti polverosi.
- Non applicare pressione eccessiva sulla leva della taglierina.
- Non tentare di stampare se la cassetta è vuota poiché in questo modo si danneggia la testina di stampa.
- Non tirare il nastro durante la stampa o il caricamento poiché in questo modo si danneggia il nastro e la macchina.
- Se l'alimentazione viene scollegata per più di tre minuti, tutte le impostazioni di testo e qualsiasi file di testo presente nella memoria verranno cancellati.
- Eventuali dati presenti nella memoria andranno persi in caso di guasto o riparazione della P-touch o qualora la batteria si scarichi e non sia collegato un adattatore.

- Durante le fasi di fabbricazione e spedizione, sul display viene applicato un adesivo di plastica protettiva chiaro. Questo adesivo va rimosso prima dell'uso.